Notice of this motion is provided in accordance with the notice and submission deadline requirements of section 11.1 of the City of Thorold's Procedural By-law. Councillor Handley seeks to bring forward a motion respecting Upper's Lane Roadway Extension.

WHEREAS the District School Board of Niagara and Rolling Meadows Land Corporation have advised the City of Thorold that the parties have reached an agreement of purchase and sale for land to facilitate the construction of a new school, which does not require the extension of Upper's Lane;

WHEREAS the District School Board of Niagara and Rolling Meadows Land Corporation are no longer interested in being signatories to the Memorandum of Understanding for the Upper's Lane Extension;

WHEREAS Parkridge and Rudanco are the only parties who remain interested in pursuing execution of the Memorandum of Understanding for the Upper's Lane Extension;

WHEREAS development in this area may not commence for years to come;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Corporation of the City of Thorold enacts as follows:

- That Staff and External Legal Counsel BE DIRECTED to suspend work on the Upper's Lane Extension; and
- That Staff and External Legal Counsel BE DIRECTED to notify the stakeholders named within the Memorandum of Understanding that any further costs respecting negotiations or work respecting the Upper's Lane Extension BE FUNDED by the parties interested in performing the proposed work.